DocuSign Envelope [D: BCB360BE-8723-4C4A-BA80-41C8C91AET731

BOS No. Orig #20-216, Amd1 #21-06
Infor PO No. 3713
Infor Ref No. 2020-2021-RIS 01

FOURTH AMENDMENT

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 20-216 (“Fourth Amendment”) is made and entered into as of the last
date signed below, by and between the County of Yolo, a political subdivision of the State of California (“County”),
and Rural Innovations in Social Economics, Inc., a non-profit public benefit Corporation authorized to do business
in the State of California (“Contractor”), herein referred to as the “Parties,” who agree as stated below.

WHEREAS, on or about August 4, 2020, the Parties entered into Agreement No. 20-216 (“the Agreement™);
and

WHEREAS, on or about January 12, 2021, the Parties amended the Agreement via the First Amendment; and

WHEREAS, on or about March 1, 2021, the Parties further amended the Agreement via the Second Amendment;
and

WHEREAS, on or about March 23, 2021, the County exercised its option to extend the Agreement under the
same terms and conditions via Option Letter #1; and

WHEREAS, on or about June 29, 2021, the Parties further amended the Agreement via the Third Amendment;
and

WHEREAS, the Parties would now like to amend the Agreement to:
1. Revise Section L. to extend the term of the agreement through October 31, 2021; add monthly optional
extension language; and modify termination clause; and
2. Revise Sections I11.B1. and HI.B2. to:

a. add funding in the amount of $50,900 for Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-22 for a new contract
maximum of $407,200; and

b. add monthly optional extensions through June 30, 2022; and
3. Revise Section IV. to update delegated authority for monthly optional extensions; and

4. Revise Exhibit D to update budget for FY2021-22 and add a budget for the monthly optional extensions.
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS:

1. Section L of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

I. TERM

A. The term of this Agreement shall be from July 1, 2020 through October 31, 2021 unless sooner
terminated as provided in this Agreement. At the County’s option, this Agreement may be extended for up
to eight (8) additional one (1) month periods through June 30, 2022 on the same terms and conditions as set
forth in this Agreement upon written notice to the Contractor by the Yolo County Health and Human Services
Agency Director or her/his designee (“Director”). See Section [11{B2).

B. Either party may terminate this Agreement in whole or in part, in its sole discretion, for any reason
or for no reason at all, upon at least ten (10) days advance written notice to the other party. This Agreement
may also be terminated for cause or for insufficient funds as prescribed in Section X1. of Exhibit C of this

Agreement.

C. This Agreement will terminate upon the effective date of the K-12 School Partnership Agreement.
The County will pro-rate any partial months of service under this Agreement at that time.

Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 20-216 between County of Yolo and Rural Innovations in Social Economics, Inc. FY20-22
Page | of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: BCB360BE-8723-4C4A-BA80-41C8C91AE731

BOS No. Orig #20-216, Amd!1 #21-06
Infor PO No. 3713
Infor Ref No. 2020-2021-RIS 01

2. Section ITL.B1. of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:
B1. Any other provision of this Agreement notwithstanding, the maximum payment obligation to Contractor

through October 31, 2021 shall be no greater than FOUR HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND TWO
HUNDRED DOLLARS (8407,200) specified as follows:

FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22
July 1, 2020 July 1, 2021 Total
Services through through
June 30, 2021 October 31, 2021
A1. Rural School-Based Mentorship & , "
Strengths Building Program $170,000 $56,666.67 $226,666.67
A2. Rural SghooI-Based Mental Health $135.400 $45.133.33 $180,533.32
\Access & Linkage Program
Total $305,400 $101,800.00 $407,200.00

B2. Optional Months: The County may exercise its option to extend the term of the Agreement pursuant to
Paragraph [.A. above. Upon request of the County, Contractor shall provide a contract budget for each option
year in conformance with the requirements of this Agreement. The option year contract budgets shall be sent to
HHSAContracts@yolocounty.org for review and approval by the Director. In the event that the County elects to
exercise an option, County shall notify the Contractor in writing. The notice shall include the revised agreement
term, approved funding amount to be added to the Agreement; and revised agreement maximum payment
obligation, subject to the maximums set forth below:

Option Month/Fiseal Revised Agreement Maximum Increased Revised Agreement
Year Expiration Date Funding Amount Lifetime Maximum
(OM/FY) Per OM/FY Per OM/FY Per OM/FY
OM/FY On or before Al - $Ul€1t;)6 6.67 Up to
November 2021-22 November 30, 2021 A2 -S1 1:283.33 $432,650
OM/FY On or before Al - 5%106 6.67 Up to
December 2021-22 December 31, 2021 A2-$1 12283.33 $458,100
OM/FY On or before Al - ;’;};t;} 66.67 | Upto
January 2021-22 January 31, 2022 A2-$1 11283.33 $483,550
OM/FY On or before Al - g&t;}é 6.67 Up to
February 2021-22 February 28, 2022 A2-$1 1:283.33 $509,000
OM/FY On or before R/ Up to
March 2021-22 March 31, 2022 A2 -§1 1:283.33 $534,450
QM/’FY Onlor before Al - ;;;%t? 66.67 Ljp to
April 2021-22 April 30,2022 A2 -1 1:283.33 $559,900
OM/FY On or before Al - ;jl%t;) 66.67 Up to
May 2021-22 May 31, 2022 A2-§1 1:283.33 $585,350
Continued below

Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 20-216 between County of Yolo and Rural Innovations in Social Economics, Inc. FY20-22
Page 2 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: BCB360BE-8723-4C4A-BA80-41C8CI1AE731

BOS No. Orig #20-216, Amd1 #21-06
Infor PO No. 3713
Infor Ref No. 2020-2021-RIS 01

Upto
Al -514,166.67
A2 -511,283.33

Upto
$610,800

OM/FY On or before
June 2021-22 June 30, 2022

In no event shall the term of the Agreement extend beyond June 30, 2022 nor shall the total contract maximum
exceed the amount of SIX HUNDRED TEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED DOLLARS ($610,800),
unless otherwise agreed to in writing by the parties and in conformity with the then-current Yolo County
Procurement Policy approved by the Yolo County Board of Supervisors

Section IV, of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows:

IV. OPTION MONTHS AND AMENDMENT AUTHORITY

A. Director’s Authority: The Director may exercise the option months(s) and execute related option
notices in conformance with the conditions of Section II1. of this Agreement.

B. Procurement Manager’s Authority: The Yolo County Procurement Manager (“Procurement
Manager”) may approve and execute amendments regarding allocation of funds between categories of
services, scope of services, billing rates, and other contract language changes set forth elsewhere in this
Agreement provided the modifications are generally consistent with the original approved scope of the
contract. This authority includes the ability to approve and execute amendments to increase to the maximum
payment obligation, provided the increase is within the Procurement Manager’s Authority, as prescribed in
the Yolo County Procurement Policy.

C. Yolo County Board of Supervisors’ Authority: All other authority to approve and execute
amendments or exercise option months(s) related to this Agreement is reserved by the Yolo County Board

of Supervisors.

4. Exhibit D to the Agreement is hereby amended to read as attached.

5. Any and all attachment to this Fourth Amendment are incorporated into this Amendment by the reference above.

6. [Except as specifically amended by this Fourth Amendment, the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect
according to its terms.

/

/"

1

i

Signatures on next page

Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 20-216 between County of Yolo and Rural Innovations in Social Economics, Inc. FY20-22

Page 3 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: BCB360BE-8723-4C4A-BA80-41C8C91AE731

BOS No. Orig #20-216, Amd! #21-06
Infor PO No. 3713
Infor Ref No. 2020-2021-RIS 01

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties have executed this Fourth Amendment as of the day and year last set

forth below.
CONTRACTOR

By: ‘;;3 ?/k"/

Tico Zendejas—, Executive Director
Rural Innovations in Social Economics,
Incorporated (RISE, Inc.)

Date:

COUNTY OF YOLO
DocuSigned by:
[E?M Pistochini
By:

02079E3CASBE46E

Ryan Pistochini, Procurement Manager
Department of Financial Services

10/15/2021
Date:

Karen Larseu, Director
Health and Human Services Agency

Approved as to Form:
Philip J. Pogledich, County Counsel

By: P

ﬁopt. P. V\-’eiton, Senior Deputy o

Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 20-216 between County of Yolo and Rural Innovations in Social Economics, Inc. FY20-22

Page 4 of 4



DocuSign Envelope ID: BCB360BE-8723-4C4A-BA80-41C8C91AE731

L

14

Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 20-216 between County of Yolo and Rural Innovations in Social Economics, Inc., FY20-22
Exhibit D - Page 1 of 2

EXHIBIT D - CONTRACT BUDGET

The Contractor shall provide services in conformance with these budgets through October 31, 2021.

Rise Inc.

Al - Rural School-Based Mentorship & Strengths Building

Cost ltems Fiscal Year 2020-21
July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021
1. | a. Personnel (Salary, Benefits, and Payroll Taxes) $131,969
b. Indirect/Overhead/ Administration, $4.394
not to exceed 15% of Personnel Costs (Item 1a) ’
2 | Operating Costs $31,687
3 | Direct to Clients $1,950
4 |Total $170,000
Rise Inc.
A2 - Rural School-Based Mental Health Access and Linkage Program
Cost ltems Fiscal Year 2020-21
July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2021
1 | a. Personnel (Salary, Benefits, and Payroll Taxes) $112,769
b. Indirect/Overhead/Administration, $14.642
not to exceed 15% of Personnel Costs (Item 1a) ’
2 | Operating Costs $7,989
3 | Direct to Clients $0.00
4 | Total ' $135,400
Rise Inc.
Al - Rural School-Based Mentorship & Strengths Building
Cost Jtems Fiscal Year 2021-22
July 1, 2021 through October 31, 2021
1 | a. Personnel (Salary, Benefits, and Payroll Taxes) $43,989.67
b. Indirect/Overhead/ Administration, $ 146467
not to exceed 15% of Personnel Costs (Item 1a) T
2 | Operating Costs $10,562.33
3 | Direct to Clients $§ 650.00
"4 [ Total $56,666.67
Rise Inc.
A2 - Rural School-Based Mental Health Access and Linkage Program
Cost Items Fiscal Year 2021-22
July 1, 2021 through October 31, 2021
1 | a. Personnel (Salary, Benefits, and Payroll Taxes) $37,589.67
b. Indirect/Overhead/Administration, $ 4.880.67
not to exceed 15% of Personnel Costs (Item 1a) T
2 | Operating Costs $2,663.00
3 | Direct to Clients $0
4 [ foml 0 . $45133.33




DocuSign Envelope ID: BCB360BE-8723-4C4A-BA80-41C8C91AE731

EXHIBIT D - CONTRACT BUDGET

Rise Inc.
Al - Rural School-Based Mentorship & Strengths Building
Cost Items Monthly Optional Extension
1 | a. Personnel (Salary, Benefits, and Payroll Taxes) $10,997.42
b. Indirect/Overhead/Administration, S 366.17
not to exceed 15% of Personnel Costs (item la) )
2 | Operating Costs $2,640.58
3 | Direct to Clients $ 162.50
4 | Total $14,166.67
Rise Inc.
A2 - Rural School-Based Mental Health Access and Linkage Program
Cost Items Monthly Optional Extension
1 | a. Personnel (Salary, Benefits, and Payroll Taxes) $9,397.42
b. Indirect/Overhead/Administration, $122017
not to exceed 15% of Personnel Costs (Item 1a) T
2 | Operating Costs $ 665.75
3 | Direct to Clients $0
4 | Total $11,283.33 |

Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 20-216 between County of Yolo and Rural Innovations in Social Economics, Inc., FY20-22

Exhibit D - Page 2 of 2



